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22L-21 

REPORTS ANALYSIS DIVISION REFERRAL 

TO 

OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL 

DATE:  October 20, 2022 

ANALYST: Nataliya Ioffe 

I. COMMITTEE: McSally PAC 

C00666040 

Paul Kilgore, Treasurer 

P.O. Box 19128 

Tucson, AZ 85731 

II. RELEVANT STATUTE: 52 U.S.C. § 30104 (b)(2) 

52 U.S.C. § 30116(a) and (f) 

52 U.S.C. § 30118 

11 C.F.R. § 102.5 (b) 

11 C.F.R. § 103.3 

11 C.F.R. § 104.3 (a) 

11 C.F.R. § 110.1 

11 C.F.R. § 110.2 (b) 

11 C.F.R. § 114.2 

III. BACKGROUND: 

Excessive, Prohibited and Other Impermissible Contributions (Failure to Refund, 

Redesignate, or Reattribute Excessive and Prohibited Contributions within the 

Permissible Timeframe) 

McSally PAC (“the Committee”) received excessive contributions totaling 

$232,708.88 and prohibited contributions totaling $13,232.00 for the 2020 Primary and 

General Elections from individuals, multicandidate political action committees (PACs), 

unregistered organizations, limited liability companies (LLCs), and corporations. The 

Committee remedied excessive contributions totaling $162,939.51 outside of the 

permissible timeframe; the remaining excessive and prohibited contributions totaling 

$83,001.37 were not remedied (Attachment 1). 
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2020 July Quarterly Report 

During the 2020 July Quarterly reporting period, April 1, 2020 through June 30, 

2020, the Committee received excessive contributions totaling $34,982.67 from 

individuals that were not refunded, reattributed, or redesignated within the permissible 

timeframe (Attachment 1). 

On October 7, 2020, a Request for Additional Information (RFAI) referencing the 

2020 July Quarterly Report was sent to the Committee. The RFAI noted the Committee’s 

receipt of apparent excessive contributions, and requested that the Committee refund, 

reattribute, or redesignate these contributions.  

The Committee disclosed refunds totaling $5,552.00 for the excessive contributions 

received during the 2020 July Quarterly period that were previously cited in the RFAI. All 

of these refunds were made outside of the permissible timeframe. Excessive contributions 

totaling $29,430.67 remain unremedied. 

2020 12-Day Pre-Primary Report 

During the 2020 12-Day Pre-Primary reporting period, July 1, 2020 through July 

15, 2020, the Committee received excessive contributions totaling $13,599.50 from 

individuals that were not refunded, reattributed, or redesignated within the permissible 

timeframe (Attachment 1). 

On October 7, 2020, an RFAI referencing the 2020 12-Day Pre-Primary Report was 

sent to the Committee. The RFAI noted the Committee’s receipt of apparent excessive 
contributions and requested that the Committee refund, reattribute, or redesignate these 

contributions. 

The Committee disclosed refunds totaling $5,700.00 for the excessive contributions 

received during the 2020 12-Day Pre-Primary period that were previously cited in the 

RFAI. All of these refunds were made outside of the permissible timeframe. Excessive 

contributions totaling $7,899.50 remain unremedied. 

2020 October Quarterly Report 

During the 2020 October Quarterly reporting period, July 16, 2020 through 

September 30, 2020, the Committee received excessive contributions totaling $21,025.00 

from individuals and multicandidate PACs, as well as prohibited contributions totaling 

$5,249.00 from unregistered organizations, LLCs, and corporations, for a total of 

$26,274.00, that were not refunded, reattributed, or redesignated within the permissible 

timeframe (Attachment 1). 

On April 7, 2021, an RFAI referencing the Amended 2020 October Quarterly 

Report was sent to the Committee. The RFAI noted the Committee’s receipt of apparent 

excessive and prohibited contributions and requested that the Committee refund, 

reattribute, or redesignate these contributions. 

MUR824500002
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The Committee disclosed refunds totaling $6,272.00 for the excessive contributions 

received during the 2020 October Quarterly period that were previously cited in the RFAI.  

All of these refunds were made outside of the permissible timeframe. Excessive 

contributions totaling $14,753.00 and prohibited contributions totaling $5,249.00, for a 

total of $20,002.00, remain unremedied. 

2020 30-Day Post-General Report 

During the 2020 30-Day Post-General reporting period, October 15, 2020 through 

November 23, 2020, the Committee received excessive contributions totaling $163,101.71 

from individuals, as well as prohibited contributions totaling $7,983.00 from unregistered 

organizations, LLCs, and corporations, for a total of $171,084.71, that were not refunded, 

reattributed, or redesignated within the permissible timeframe (Attachment 1). 

On April 7, 2021, an RFAI referencing the 2020 30-Day Post-General Report was 

sent to the Committee. The RFAI noted the Committee’s receipt of apparent excessive and 

prohibited contributions and requested that the Committee refund, reattribute, or 

redesignate these contributions. 

The Committee disclosed refunds totaling $145,415.51 for the excessive 

contributions received during the 2020 30-Day Post-General period that were previously 

cited in the RFAI. All of these refunds were made outside of the permissible timeframe. 

Excessive contributions totaling $17,686.20 and prohibited contributions totaling 

$7,983.00, for a total of $25,669.20, remain unremedied. 

Since July 5, 2022, RAD logged two (2) communications with a representative of 

the Committee which reflect efforts to help the Committee voluntarily comply with the Act 

regarding the issues cited in this referral. The Committee was notified that the matter would 

be referred to another office at the Commission for further review (Attachment 2). 

Filings and correspondence related to the Committee can be found here: McSally 

PAC. To date, no further communications have been received from the Committee 

regarding this matter.     
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McSally PAC (C00666040) 

Breakdown of Remedied and Unremedied Excessive and Prohibited Contributions (all reports) 

Total Amount of Prohibited Receipts (all reports): $13,232.00 

Total Amount of Excessive Receipts (all reports): $232,708.88 

Total Excessive Amount Remedied Outside of the Permissible Timeframe (all reports): $162,939.51 

Total Excessive/Prohibited Amount Unremedied (all reports): $83,001.37 

Total Amount Referred: $245,940.88 

Attachment 1 
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